PREMIER TITLE

S ot % Zm —oousqprNOFFIC|AL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fraud
844-768-1713

1 231747 BES

14, AR
1731 Sqoand Fee ¥7
Bl— §
| : $1.90
SP FF.E‘SQ.QB RPRF FEE:
RH :
N A. WRRBROUGH

.KARE
ORDER

coox COUNTY REC .
s1302017 10744

of DEEDS
n PG
patE: 11

"

e

—

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

1 OF 19,

The property identified as:
Address:
Street:

Street line 2:
City: STREAMWOOD

536 MAPLE DR

Borrower: Nelida Molina

PIN

State:

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $125,661.00

06-35-209-031 -0000

IL

Certificate number: A1BEBF6B-BD42-4655-BA2B-684357606FD9

ZIP Code: 60107

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deedt to rzcord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Execution date: 11/6/2017




1731748064 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

Document Management
Quicken Loans Inc.

1050 Woodward Ave
Cetroit, Ml 48226- 1906

Prepared By:

Jesica L Jasper

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroil, MI 4B8226- 1906
(3133373- 0000

63784441 Mortgage 3389563997

FHA Case No.
137-9308454- 703

MIN: 100039033895639973

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple scetions ol this docunent are detined below and other words are defined in Scetions 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rulcs regard:ng the usage of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 15.

(A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated  November 6, 2017 | iogether with
all Riders 1o this document.

(B) "Borrower" is Nelida Molina, a single womed

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument,

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Ine. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee [or Lender and Lender’s suceessors and assigns. MERS 15 the mortgayee ander this
Sceurity Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has a address
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tcl. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is Quicken Loans Inc.
Lender isa Corporation

4095592591

FHA Maorigage Wrth MERS-IL 9/30/20174

Bankers SystemsP VMP & VMPANILY (1506).00

Wolters Kluwer Finangial Services Page 1 of 16
q033585563957 0233 646 01146




1731749064 Page: 3 of 19

-~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and cxisting under the laws of the State of Michigan
Lender's address is 1050 Woodward Ave, Detroit, M[ 48276- 1906

(E) "Note" means the promissory noe signed by Borrower and dated November 6, 2017 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Six Hundrad
Sixty One and 00/100
Dollars (U.S. $125,661.00 ) plus intcrest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than  December 1, 2047 .

() "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Progeny.”

(() "Loax" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges duc under the Note, and all
sums due-upder this Sceurity Instrument, plus inferest.

(ID "Riders" meases 2/l Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are 1o be dxerated by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[ ] Adjustable Ruie Rider L] Condominium Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider
D] Other
{1 Rehabilitation Loan Rider

(I} "Applicable Law” means all controllinig aznlicable federal, state and local statutes, regalations,
ordinances and administrative mules and orders £that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable tinal,
ron-appealable judicia opinions.

() "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessmwdats™ means all ducs, fees, assessments and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower ot the Property2wv/acondominium association, homeowners
agsociation or similar organization,

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer™ means any transfer of funds;other han a transaction originated by cheek,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an ¢ cetronic terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or avthorize a financial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term inchudes, but is not limited to, poitol-zale transters, antomated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers./ana cotomated clearinghouse
transfers.

(L) "Escrow ltems" means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellancons Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, orpraceeds paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Scetiond)ifor: (i)
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any part 0 he

Property; (iii) conveyance in licu of condemnation; or (iv) misrcpresentations of, or omissions as to, the
vilue and/or condition of tie Property.

(N} "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or delault on, the

Loan.
FHA Martgage With MERS-IL 973072014
Bankers Systema™ VP & YMPANL) {1606).00
Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services Page 2af i6
q03389563997 0233 646 0216



1731749064 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(0) "Periodic Payment” means the reguiarly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Nole, plus (i1) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security [nstrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C, Section 2601 ¢t seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Pant 1024), as they might be amended from tme o
time, or any additional or successor legislation or vegulation that governs the same subject matter. As
used in this Sccurity [nstrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "lederally related mortage loan” even if the Loan does not qualily as a "federally relued
mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secrctary” means the Seeretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
histesignee.

(R) "Successunin Interest of Borrower™ means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party<rsassumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Securily [nstrument.

TRANSFER CF RIGNTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Sccurity [nstrumen? sccures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, cxtensions and
moedifications of the Not; and (i) the performance of Borrower's covenants.and agreements under this- — — -
Sceurity Instrument and (he Noted For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey o
MERS (solcly as nominece for Lender «ud Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns
of MERS, the following described pioperiy located in th
County of Cook
(Type of Recording Jurisdiction) (Name of Recording Jurisdiciion)

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO ANDMADE A PART HEREOF.
SUBJECT TO COVENANTS OF REZUKD.

Parcel ID Number: 06- 35- 209- 031- 0000 which currently has the add-ces of
539 Maple Dr (Street)
Streamwood (Ciry), Minois 60107- 3164 ip Code)

("Property Address™):

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/20:4

Bankers Systems’™ WP & VMPANIIL) {15067.00

Walrers Kiuveer Financiaf Bervices Page 3 af 16
q#1389563997 0233 646 0316



1731749064 Page: 5 of 19

-~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all cascments,
appurtenances, and {ixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the loregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title (o the interests granted by
Borrower in this Sccurity Instrament, but, if nccessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nomince for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: o exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and o take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Sceurity Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property amd that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of recoid. Domrower warrants and will defend gencrally the tite w the Praperty against all claims and
demands, sabicet to any encumbrances of record.

'TH1S SECURIYY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variatibne by jurisdiction lo constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENAN" S. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

" 1. Payment of Principal, Yitorest, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when duc
the principal of, and intereston, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay funds {7ir Excrow ltems pursuant to Scction 3. Payments duc under the Note and
this Sccurity instrument shali bewadein U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment underthe Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subscwent payments due under the Note and this Sccurity Instrument
be made in one or more of the following forms.-as selected by Lender: (a) cash; {b) money order; (c)
certificd check, bank check, treasurer’s cheek or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposils are insured by a feddral agency, instrumentality, or entity: or (d) Electronic
Funds "I'ranster.

Paymenls are deemed received by Lender when received @i location designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance/vich the aotice provisions in Scction 14,
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the paymen” or partial payments are insufficient o
bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payiment or partial payvinent insufficient (o bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hercunder or prejudice to its rightso.refuse such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated (0 apply such pavinents at the time such
payments are accepted. 1 each Perfodic Payment is applicd as of its schedulicd die diste, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplicd funds. Lender may hold such unapplicd funds until Borrower makes
payment to bring the Loan current. I Borrower does nol do so within a reasonable period of time,
Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. U not applied earlier, »act finds will
be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to forecionurs, No
offset or claim which Borrower ight have now or in the future against Lender shall relicve Rorcawer
[rom making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the coverants and
agreements secured by this Sceurity Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Lxcept as expressly slated otherwise in this Sceurity
Instrumnent or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following
onder of priority:

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 943012014

Bankers Systems™ VMP & VMPANIL) (1506).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Servites Page 4 of 16
q03289563997 0233 646 0416




1731749064 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Scerctary or the monthly
charge by the Sccretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special asscssments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance preminms, #s required;

Third, to interest due under the Noie;
Fourth, (v amortization ol the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, o late charges due under the Note.

Any spplication of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note siall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

Funds for Zscrow |tems. Borrower shall pay o Lender on the day Periodic Payiments are due under
the Note, #2011} the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds™} to provide for payment of amounts duc (or:
(a) laxes and asseusments and other items which can altain priorily over this Securily Instrument as a lien
or encumbrance on e, Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢)
premivms for any and =i insurance reguired by Lender under Scetion §; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums o be paid by I.2nder (o the Secretary or the monthly charee by the Sccretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage [nsurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items." Al origination or al any
titne during the term of the Loar, Londer may require that Community Association Dues, liees, and
Assessments, if any, be cscrowed-by-Corrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
{tem. Borrower shall promptly furnizii o Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds i #scrow lems unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation o
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. T.endar may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds lor any or all Escrow [lems at any time! Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay direcdy, when and vhere payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
{temns for which payinent of Funds has been waived by Liender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such tiine eriod as Lender may require. Borrower’s
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts sial. [or all purposes be deemed 1o be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrumént, as (he-phrase "covenant and agreement” is
used in Scction 9. 1f Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Ttems directiv; pursuant lo a waiver, and
Borrower [ails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender mey cxercise its righis under Section 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section @t acpay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any 1ime by a notice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, wpon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Leader all Funds, and in
such amounts, that arc then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, colleet and hold Tunds in an amount (a) sufficient (o permil Lesdra 1o apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not 1 exceed the maximum amourn 2 tender can
require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of curren:.dataand
reasonable estimates of expenditures of [uture Escrow lems or otherwise in accordance with Appiicable
Law.

The Tunds shall be held in ap institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, il Lender is an institution whosc deposits are so insurcd) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL 93012074

Bankers Sycterms™ VMP S VMPANGL) (15061.00

Woelters Kluwer Finangial Sarvicas Page 5 of 16
qG3389563997 0233 645 0516



1731749064 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annvally analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the I'unds, Lender shall aot be required to pay Borrower
any interest or carnings on the [Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds, Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annwal accounting of the
FFunds as required by RESPA.

IF there iy a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account o Borrower
for the cxcess funds in accordance with RESPA. ) there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
undes RESPA, Lender shall notily Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the aronnt neeessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthiy gavments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall potily Dorrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up ine-Geliciency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in' fol of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds eid by Leader.

Charges: Liens. Borrower/shal pay all taxcs, asscssments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can altain zoiority over this Sceurity Instrmmnent, leaschold payments or ground

rents on the Property, if any, acd Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the
cxient that these items are Escrow [werss. Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Scction 3,

Borrower shall prompuly discharge any fiezowhich has priority over this Security Tnstrument unless
Borrower: (a} agrees in writing to the paynient zi-the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
aceeplable to Lender, but only so leng as Bortower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
good faith by, or defends against enforcement of (ae lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender’s opinion
operale to prevent the enforcement of the licn while (aese procecdings are pending, but only until such
proceedings are concluded; or {c) secures from the holder #1 the lien an agreement satisfactory 1o Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instruinent. If Lende? dstevmines that any part of the Property is
subject to a {ien which can attain priority over this Security instrusicant, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the datc on which ti:at notice is given, Borrower shall
satisty the Hen or ake one or more of the aclions set forth above in €5 Szction 4.

Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now cxisting #r hereafler erected on the
Property insurcd against loss by [irc, hazards included within the term "exteadedcoverage,” and any
other hazards incleding, but ot limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Leader. requires insurance.
‘Fhis insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for ihie periods that
Lender requires, What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the terin of
the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chusen by Borrower subjesi 0 Lender’s
right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised wunrcasonably. Lenderssay
require Borrower (o pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zove
determination, certification and tracking services; or (b} a onc-time charge for flood zone determination
and certification services and subsequent charges cach vime remappings or similar changes oceur which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
review of any (lood zone determination resuiting from an objection by Borrower.

Bankets Sysierms ™ VMP &

FHA Marigage With MERS-IL I
Wolters Kluwer Financizl Services

13012074
YMPANIIL) {1506).00
Page G ot 16
3389563997 0232 6§46 0616

qb



1731749064 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender’s option and Borrower’s expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower’s equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, apainst any
risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might signilicantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have oblained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Scction 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Sceurity Instrument. These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rute from the date of disburseinent and shall be payable, with such nterest,
upon notice Mrom Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

Al ezavance policies required by Tender and renewals of such policics shall be subject to Lender’s right
to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgages aud/or as an additional loss payce. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal
certificates, I Zender requires, Borrower shall prompily give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices: 1 Sorrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lender s morteagee and/for as an additional Joss payee. -« . . .. -

In the event of loss, Borrowr: shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss il not made Jromptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurance procecds, whther or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shal
be applied to restoration or repair oi-z Property, i the restoration or repair is economically {easible and
Lender’s security is not lessened. Durisg sach repair and restoration period, 1ender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Tender hes-had an opportunity 1o inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satisTaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promplly. Lender may disburse proceeds lor the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless s agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest o be paid on such insurance procceds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrowcer any interest or carnings on such proceeds. Fees Dorpublic adjusters, or other thind parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid oul of the insurance proceedsand shall be the sole ubligation of
Borrower, If the restoration or repair is not cconomically {easible or Leader’s seeurity would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied Lo the sums sceured v this Securily Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such fisedance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Scction 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, ncgotiate and scttle any avzilable insurance claim
and related matters. [f Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Ilender that the
insurance carrier has oflered to setde a claim, then Lender may negotiate and setile the glaia, The 30-day
period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or it Lender acquires the Propercvander
Section 22 or otherwisc, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insvwranse
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts nnpaid under the Note or this Security Instruirent, and
{b) any other of Borrower’s rights (other than the right to any refund of uncarned premiums paid by
Borrower) under all insurance policics covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds cither o repair or restore the Property
or o pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

9730120174
VMPANIIL} {1506).00
Page 7of i6
97 0233 646 07:6

¢33895639

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL
Bankers Systemns ¥ VNP 8
Wolters Kluweer Finangial Services
q



1731749064 Page: 9 of 19

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, cstablish, and usc the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year afier the date of occupancy, unless Lender
determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circumstances cxist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections, Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
deereasing in value duc to its conditior. Unless it is determined pursuant to Scction 5 that repair or
restezation is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avola-further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection
with cawruge to the Properly, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lendesdion weleased proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration imwasingle payment or in 2 series of progress payments as the work is completed. Il the
insurance or condrmnnation proceeds are not sutlicient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not
relicved of Borrowar’s obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

If condermnation proceeds ate paid in Conncction with the wking of the property, Lender shall apply such ™
proceeds (o the reduction ot the indebtedness vnder the Note and this Security Instrument, {irst to any
delinguent amounts, and then {0 payment of principal. Any application of the procceds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the dug-date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such
payments,

Lender or its agent may make reasonable‘entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable canse, Lender may inspect the intezior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an fuierior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be fo écfault if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entitics acting at the direction 2f Borrower or with Borrower’s knowledge or
consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate inforraation or stateinents 1o Lender (or failed w
provide Lender with material information) in connection wim the Yoon. Material representations include,
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower’s occapancy of the Property as Borrower's
principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under‘thiz Security Instrument. It
(1) Borrower {ails to perlonm the covenants and agreements contained in (his Seqarity {nstrument, (b)
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the-Property and/or rights
under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for colwdemnation or
lorteiture, for enfurcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrumrsnior (o enforce
laws or regulations), or (¢} Borrower has abandonced the Property, then Lender may do and gy for
whatcver is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender’s interest in the Property and rights andsi this
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and secuning and/or
repairing the Property. Lender’s actions can include, but are not limited to: (2) paying any sums sccured
by a licn which has priority over (his Sceurity Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (¢) paying
reasonable attorneys’ fees w protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Sceurity
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes,

FHA Marwage With MERS-IL 9/30/204

Banhers Systemsti VMP 18 YMPANIILY {1506).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Setvices Page B ot 16
q03389563997 0233 646 0B8BLls




1731748064 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, cotering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code viclations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may lake action under this Section 9, Tender docs
not have Lo do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no
liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Scction 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Scction 9 shall beeome additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Sccurity Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender o Borrower requesting
payment.

If 0 Security Instrument is on a feaschold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
If Borrzwer acquires Lee title to the Property, the easehold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lender dgrees (o the merger in writing,

10. Assignment’ei Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellancous Proceeds are hereby
assigned 0 ang-spuit be paid to Lender.

If the Property is daraged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shalt be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoratiod 6 repair is economically feasible and Lender’s sccurity is not lessened.
During such repair and resioration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellancons
Proceeds umtil Lender has had 20 opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed o Lender’s satisfaction; miovided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay lor the repairs and restoraticona single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreementi= made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest o be
paid on such Misccllancous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
carnings on such Miscellancous Proceeds. If e restoration or repair is not cconomically feasible or
Lender’s security would be lessened, the Miscellaieoas Proceeds shall be applied w the sumns steured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with s excess, if any, paid 1 Borrower. Such
Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of /hc Property, the Miscellancous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, vheCrer or not then due, with the
exeess, il any, paid (0 Borrower,

In the event of a partial laking, destruction, or loss in value of the Propety ipwhich the fair market
value of the Property inuncdiately before the partial taking, destruction, orioss in value is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums sceured by this Sceurity Instrument inunediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borruwer and Lender otherwise agree ipawriting, the sums
seeured by this Sccurity Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellancons Pracceds
multiplied by the foliowing {raction: {a) the total amount of the sums secured immediativ/osfore the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the Fair market value of the Propeny
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid 1
Berrower.

I the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value ol the Property in which the fair market
vilue of the Property immediately belore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value 1s less than the
amount of the sums seeured immediately before the partial wking, destruction, or loss in vidue, unless

FHA Martgage With MERS-IL : /3012074

Bankers SystemsDd VP 8 VMPANIIL) (1 506).00

Wolters Kluwer Finatcial Services Page Dol i6
q03389563997 0223 646 0916




1731749064 Page: 11 of 19

-~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and 1ender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applicd to the sums
secured by this Sceurity Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

I[ the Property is sbandencd by Borrower, or il after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party {as delined in the next semence) offers to make an award o sewde a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respend 1o Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect
and apply the Miscellancous Proceeds cither 1o restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third party
that awes Borrower Miscellancous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in
regard to Miscellancous Proceeds.

Boriower shall be in default il any action or proceeding, whether civil or eriminal, is begun that, in
Lender’s judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impainmnent of Lender’s
interest (n 43¢ Property ur rights under Whis Security Tnstrunent, Borrower can cure such a delaule and, if
aceeleratior hos occurred, reinstate as provided in Scetion 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with avuling that, in Lender’s judgment, precludes torfeiture of the Property or other material
impainnent of Lendsc’s inlerest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or cloim for-damages that arc attributable to the unpammni of L tndLT s interest in the
Property are hereby assigried and shall be paid 1o Lender,

All Miscellancous Proceeds that =i not applicd to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applicd in
the order provided for in Section 2,

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearziase By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the suirs secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender (o
Borrowcer or any Successor in Interest of Borroyrer shall not operate to releasce the liability of Borrower or
any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lende: shil not be required to commence proceedings against
any Suceessor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to 2xiend time (or payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums sccurcd by this Security Insiruzient by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrewe: Any forbearance by Lender in excercising
any right or reincdy including, without limitation. Lender’s aceeptance of payments from third persons,
cntities ur Successors in Interest of Borrower or i amounts Tess thanthe amount then due, shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the cxercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability: Co-signers; Successors and Assigrs Sound. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower’s obligations and liability shall be joint and several! Heavever, any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not exccute the Note (a "cu-signer ') fa) s co-signing this
Scecurity [nstrumcent only {o mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer’s interest i the Property under the
terms of this Sccurity Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums scdured by this Sccurity
Instrument; and (¢) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree w extend, modiny,iorbear or
inake any accommodations with regard to the terms ol this Sceurity Enstrument or the Now without the
co-signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assunies Borrower's
obligations under this Securily Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Burrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower’s obligations and liability under this Sceurity Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release

FHA Martgage With MERS-IL 6/30/2014
Barkers Sygstems™ VAP W VMPANIILY ¢15061.00
Wolters Kluwer Finencial Services APAd. Page 10 of 16

0338954 0233 €46 1016




1731748064 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Sccurity Instrument shall bind {cxcept as provided in
Section 19} and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender,

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower [ces for services performed in connection with Borrower’s
detault, for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, atiorncys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender
may collect fces and charges authorized by the Sceretary. Lender may not charge focs (hat arc expressty
prohibiled by this Security [nstrument or by Applicable Law.

Il the Loan is subject o a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
thal the interest or vther loan charges colleeted or 1o be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
periaitied limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the
charge (& the perinitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permititd I'mits will be refunded 1o Borrower. Lender may choose o make this refund by reducing the
principal o'wee under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal,
the reduction wil! be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the duve date or in the monthly
payment anountantoss the Lender agrees in wriling to those changes. Borrower’s acceptance of any such
reflund made by dircel payment o Borrower will constittte a waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have arising out of such overcharge. |

14. Notices. All notices given by Bowsower or Lender in connection with this Sccurity Instrument must be in
wriling. Any notice (0 Borrowe: in connection with this Securily Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given 1o Borrower when maildd by [irst class mail or when acwally delivered o Borrower’s notice
address if sent by other means. Noticeto upy onc Borrower shall constitute notice o all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherserte. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substitule notice addres: by notice 1o Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Borrower’s change of address.-!f Zender specifics a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only repori-a siange of address through that specified procedure.
There may be oply one designated notice address unacs 15 Security Instrument at any one (me. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailivg it by first class mail to Lender’s address
stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by aotice to Borrower. Any notice in
connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have veen given to Lender until actually
received by Lender. 1 any notice required by this Security Instronent/ss also required under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisly the corresponding regeiarzment ender this Sceurity
{nstrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction, This Sccurity Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law ol the jurisdiction in which the Property is focated. All righes and obligations
contincd jn this Sceurily Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Arglicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or ic raght be silent,
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In dieevent that
any provision or clause of this Sceurity Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, Guch
contlict shal not alfeet other provisions of this Security Instruncent or the Notc which can be given effect
without the conflicling provision.

FHA Mergage With MERS-IL 9/30/2G14

Barkers Systems™ VP & YMP4N(L} {15606).00

Wolters Kivwer Financial Satvices Page 11 0f 16
qD 3389563997 0231 646 1116



1731748064 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Sceurity Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the [eminine gender; (b} words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation Lo
take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given onc copy of the Note and of this Sccurity [nstrument,

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, “Interest
in the Property™ means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those beneficial interests translerred in a bond [or deed, contract for deed, instalhinent sales contract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

[fall'ei any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transterred (or if Borrower is
not a araal person and a benelicial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior
written ¢sussint, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
[nstrumernt. Hewever, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law:

If Lender exercises thisoption, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not loss vhan 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Scction 14~ ~
within which Borrower must-pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. I Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expirativn olithis period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instrument without furtiier zotice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate Aftir /ieCeleration. If Borrower iccts certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement ¢1/inis Sceurity Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the
carliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Prorerty pursuant to Scction 22 of this Sceurity Instrument;
(b} such other period as Applicable Law might spezisy for the termination of Borrower’s right o
reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment cnforcing this Ecearity Instrument. Those conditions arc that
Borrower: {a) pays Lender all sums which then wouléoe/dve under this Securily Instrument and the Note
as If no acceleration had occurred; (b) cores any default of ady other covenants or agreements; (¢} pays
all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, ir<ioding, but not limited to, reasonable
altorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of
protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Sceurity Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender’s intereat i the Property and rights under
this Security [nstrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured oy this Security Instrumnent,
shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided wnder Applicable Law. However, Lender is nol
required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatemcent after the commencementof forcclosure
procecdings within twe years immediately preceding the commencement of a current for closure
procecding; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on dilferent grounds in the futurs] eo(iii)
reinstaternent will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Sceority Instruaneri T ender
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenscs in one or more of the inllnwing
forms, as selected by Lender: {(a} cash; (b) money order; (¢) cenlified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashicr's cheek, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whosce deposits are
insured by a federal agencey, instrumentality or cntity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, this Secority Instrament and obligations secured hereby shall remain (ully
ellective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acceieration under Scction 17,

FHA Marigage With MERSAL 9730/2014

Barhers Systems™ YMP VMPANIIL) {1+ 506).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services Page 12 o 16
q03389563997 0233 646 1216



1731748064 Page: 14 of 19

-~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Noic or a partial intcrest in the
Note (together with this Sceurity Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
Borrower. A sale might resull in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer™) that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Seeurity Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Sccurity Instroment, and Applicable Law. There also might be
one or more changes ol the Loan Servicer unrelated 10 a sale ol the Note. 1 there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the namc and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address 1o which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in conneclion with a notice of transler of servicing. If the Nole is sold and thereafter the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Scrvicer other than the purchaser of (he Note, the morigage Joan servicing obligations
to Fonpwer will remain with the Loan Scrvicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Scrvieer and arc
not assrimed by the Note purchaser untess otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Bzréwer nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action {as cither an
individuasl [t or the member of a class) that arises from the other party’s actions pursuant (o this
Sceurity Instruinencor that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by reason of, this Scenrity Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice given iinvompliance with the requirements of Section 14) ol such alleged breach and afforded
the other party hereto a rasoupavle period afier the giving of such notice to take comrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a (ume reciod which must clapse before certain action can be laken, (hat time
period will be deemed to be reasonavle for purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given o Borrovier pursvant 1o Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall loc Jesmed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective
action provisions of this Section 19,

20

Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for/certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agroes that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contragt of insurance between the Seeretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled o enforee any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, ‘unless explicitly authorized 10 do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21 {a) "Hazardious Substances” are those substances
defined as Loxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Eavironmental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum prodvers, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or {ormaldehyde /and radivactive materials;
(b) "Enviropmental Law™ means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction wlere the Property is located
that relate to health, safety or cavironmental protection; (¢} "Environmental Ciernup” includes any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Liw; and {d) an
*Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribule 1o, or otherwise irigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, dispusal, storage, or release of any Hazardois
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone clse to do, anything affceling the Property a) that is in violation ol any
Covironmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due 10 the presence,
usc, or teleasc of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affeets the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall nut apply w the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

FHA Maorigage With MERS-IL 973072074

Bankers Systems™ VMP & . VMPANIL) (1506).00

Wolters Kluwer Finangial Services Fage 13 of 16
q03389563997 0233 646 1316




1731748064 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that arc generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and (¢ mainienance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (3) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or privale party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actval knowledpe, (b) any
Envirommnental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, relcase or threat
of rclease of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use or releasc of a
Hazardous Substance which adverscly affects the value of the Property. If Borrower lcarns, or is notified
by any govermmental or regulatory authority, or any private parly, tal any removal or other remediation
of any dazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly ke all
neceszarremedial actions in accordance with Environmental Taw. Nothing herein shall create any
obligativnon -t ender for aa Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM CGVENANTS. Borrower and Lender (urthier covenant and agree as follows:

22

23.

24,

25.

26.

Acceleration; Rerneldies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breachi-of anv covenant or agreement in this Sccurity Instrument (but not prior fo
aceeleration under Sectinn/1” unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify:
() the default; (b} the action reguired to cure the default; (¢} 2 date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Borcower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to
cure the defanlt on or before the dat specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, for coiosure by judicial procecding and sale of the Property.
The notice shall further inform Borrowe ™ of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclosure. If the defav)i-is ot cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immeaize payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and ey foreclose this Sceurity Instrument by judicial
procecding. Lender shall be entitled to colleet all experses imeurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, ~casonable attorneys’ fees and costs of
title evidence,

Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Lnstrues, \Lender shail release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lender iy clarge Borrower a lee for
releasing this Sccurity Instrument, but only if the fec is paid to a third party for services rendered and the
charging of the fec is permiticd under Applicable Law,

Attorneys’ Fees. As used in this Sceurity Instrument and the Note, attorneys’ fee! shall include those
awarded by an appellate count and any attorneys’ fees incurred in a bankrupiey proceeainy

Jury Trial Waiver. The Borrower hereby waives any right o a trial by jury in any action; proceeding,
claim, or counterclaim, whether in contract or tort, at law or in equity, arising out of or in any way

related to this Security Instrument or the Note.

Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with linois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virue of the Illinois homestead exemption Laws,

FHA Morigags With MERS-IL 4130/2014

Bankets Systerns™ VMP 8 VMPANILY {1506).00

Wolters Kluwer Firancial Services Page 14 of 16
g0 3389563997 0233 646 1416 .



1731748064 Page: 16 of 19

-~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

27. Placement of Collateral Protection insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower’s agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower’s expense o protect Lender’s interests in Borrower’s collateral. This insurance may, but
need not, protect Borrower’s interests. The coverage that Lender purchases mnay not pay any claim that
Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral, Borrower
may lawer cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrowcer has obtained insurance as required by Borrower’s and Tender's agreement. I Lender purchases
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including
interest and any other charges Lender may imposc in connection with the placement of the insurance,
until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
beadded 10 Borrower’s total ouestanding balance or obligation, The costs of e insurance may be more
than thocost ol insurance Borrower may be able Lo obtain on its own,

BY SIGNING-LFELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the (erms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and 1@y Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

.~ ‘ -
M(Q;Z.\/Vlﬁﬂi AL~ 11/06/2017 (Seal) T T C -

NeTida MoTina -Borrower

(Seal)
Borrower

{Seal)
-Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

E’ Refer to the atached Signatire Addendwm for additional partics and sipnatures.

FHA Marigage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

Bankers Systems™ VMP (K VIPANIL) 11506).00

Wolters Kluwes Financial Sarvices Poge 1601 16
q03389563997 0233 646 1516



1731748064 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledg ment
State of 1 111n01s
County/City of Co0k

"This instrument was acknowledged before me on November 6, 2017 by Nelida Molina, a
single woman

! OFFICIAL SEAL
' MIREYA SANTIAGO
-§ - NOTAKY-PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINO!S
2 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES06/04121 ; ;

Norary Pllic” )

My commission expires:

Loan Origination Organization: Quicken Loans Inc.
NMLS 1D: 3030

Loan Originator: Cedric D McCowin

NMLS 1D: 1238324

PREMIER TITLE
1000 JORIE BLVD,, SUITE 136
OAK BROOK, IL 60522
630-671-2111

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL /30/2014

Bankess Systems™ VMP ® YMPANI(L) {1 506500

Welters Kluwer Financial Services Page 16 af 16
q03389563997 0231 646 1616



1731748064 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[1linois Fixed Interest Rate Rider 3389563997

This [LLINOIS FIXGD INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 6th  day of November, 2017 andis
incorporated into and shall be deemced o amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Sceurity Instrument”) of
the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower™) to secure the Borrower’s Note (the "Note™) to
Quicken Loans Inc.

(The "Lender”) of the same date and covering the property described in this Security Instruinent and located at:
539 Maple Dr
Streamwood, 1L 60107-3164

(Property Address)
The Securitvinstrument is amended as {ollows:

The words "avliesate of 3.99 %." arc added at the cad of the sentence that begins with the words
"Borrower owts Tdpder the principal sum of."

By signing below, Bortovier accepts and agrees 1o the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed Rate Rider.

Borrower. . . - = .. . . . .

M\ (QGWM 11/06/2M7

Nelida Molina Date
{Seal)

Date
{Seal)

Date
(Seal)

Date
(Seal)

4095587603

FHA Fixed Interest Rate Rider-IL

VMP & Bank 5 T VMPET 21 {12101.00
e B q03383563997 0411 647 0161 f

Woltars Kluwer Financial Services @ 2012 Paga 1 of 1



1731748064 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Tax |d Number{s)416-45-209-031-0000

Land situated in the County ¢ Cook in the State of IL

Lot 130 in Lakewood Streams, buiny s-subdivision of part of the South 1/2 of Section 26 and part of the
North 1/2 of Section 35, all in Townsnip 44-North, Range 9 East of the Third Principal Meridian
according to the plat thereof recorded January 10, 1997 as Document No. 97-023304 all in Cook
County, llincis.

Commonly known as: 539 Maple Dr, Streamwor L 60107-3164

THE PROPERTY ADDRESS AND TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER LISTED ARE PROVIDED SOLELY FOR
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES



