UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2335233260 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 12/18/2023 11:52 AM Pg: 1 of 7

This Documen’ Przpared By:
CRYSTAL RAV(EKE
ROCKET MORTGACE, LLC
6353 WOODWARD AVL
DETROIT, M1 48226

{888) 663-7374

When Recorded Mail To:
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
DTO RECORDING, MC 4002
47953 REGENT BLVD.
IRVING, TX 75663

Tax/Parcel #: 29-12-113-015-0060

" ISpace Above This Line for Recorcing Date)

Original Principal Amount: $125,661.00 FHA\VA Case No.;137-832393 1 763
Unpaid Principal Amount: $132,930.72 Liozn No: 3344703362

New Principal Amount: $138,245.57

Capitalization Amouni: $5,314.85

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT {MiORTGAGE)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 8TH day o DECEMBER, 2023,
between WILLIAM BANKS, A SINGLE MAN (“Borrower™), whose address is 305 CiTAPPEL AYE,
CALUMET CITY, IL 66409 and ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLLC. F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A
QUICKEN LOANS INC. (“Lender). whose address is 633 WOODWARD AVE, DETROIT MI 48226,
amends and supplements (1) the Morigage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instriineac”), dated
NOVEMBER 18, 2015 and recorded on NOVEMBER 24, 2015 in INSTRUMENT NO, 153245629, of the
 OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2} the Note hearing the same date az, o7
secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Secnity
Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”. located at

168 CHAPPEL AVE, CALUMET CITY, ILLINOIS 60409
{Property Address)
the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

HUD-HAMP (1202023 356 19 3344703362
Page |




2335233260 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as

foilows {notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

5]

h

As of. JANUARY 1, 2024 the amount payable under the Note and the Security lnstrument (the
“1inpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $138,245.57. consisting of the amount(s) loaned to Borrower by
Lender, plus capitalized interest and other amouns capitalized, which is limited to escrows, and any
legal fees and refated foreclosure costs that may have been accrucd for work completed, in the amount
of US. $5,314.85.

TGeeawer promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance. plus interest. 1o the order of Lender. Interest
will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 7.2500%, from JANUARY 1,
2024, The Rorrower promises 1o make monthly payments of principal and interest of 1.5, £ 884.32,
heginning i the 18T day of FEBRUARY, 2024, and continuing thereafier on the same day of each
suceeeding moath until principal and interest are paid in full. T on JANUARY I, 2064 {the "Maturity
Date™), the Boiraver still owes amounts under the Note and the Securily Instrument, as amended by
this Agreement, Borrawer will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

if all or any part of the Progerty or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is
not & natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sald or transferred) without Lender's
prior written consent, Lender ria/ require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Security instrument.

If Lender exercises this aption, Lender shall give Borrower notice of aceclerstion. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days fron the date the notice s defivered or mailed within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. I Borrower fails to pay these sums
prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may ivale any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Boyrewer,

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreerients, and requiremenis of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covepantsand Lgreenients (o make all payments
of (Axes, insurance Premiuins, assessments, €sCrow items, Impouis, and al] other payments that
Bortower is obligated 1o make under the Security Instrument; however, b2 following terms and
ptovisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in péragraph No. | above:

{a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) provding.for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payasle under the
Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or docume that-is
affixed 10, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of. the Note or Security [nstrument
and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

If the Borrower has, sinee inception of this ipan but prior te this Agreement, veceived a discharge
in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy, and there having beea no valid reaffirmation of the underlying debt,
by entering into this Agreement, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal
liability for the wnderlying debi,

HUD-HAMP § 1202023 356 1913344703362

Irage 2




2335233260 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Nothing ir: this Agreement shall be understoad o construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Lixcept as otherwise specifically provided in this
Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will
be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and peovisions thercof, as amended by this Agreement,

7. Borrower agrees to make and execute other documents or papers as may be necessary to elfectuate the
terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and
inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

HUD-HTAMP 11202023356 19 Mi3344703362
fage 3



2335233260 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

e3¢ Whercof Iha‘yecut

rrower: WILLIAM BANKS

ik A greement. _
" / 2;{33( 23
L —

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of TLLIMOCIS
Countyof _ QoorS

This instrument was ackiowicdged hefore rie on ._&c!mée’t— / 3 é’a‘ gﬂﬂ_m_v{date) by

WILLIAM BANKS {name/s ol person’s acknnwledgu;eé).-

e Before me, (name of notary), on this day personally appeared by means of interactive two-way audio
and video communication (name of sigeer), who is known to me or has provided satisfactory evidence of
wdentity in accordance with Hlinois Governord B. Pritzker's Executive Order in Response to Covid-19 2020-14
and Executive Order in Response to Covid-192020-18 10 be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing insirument and acknowledged to me that ey executed the same as their free and voluntary act and
acknowledged to m sefiCe in the State of [inois

{Seal)

Notary Public efghature)
A T
Notary Printed Name: __ /U _{ﬁﬂ-ﬁ;{ - \J’UC‘-‘;"/ o

My Commission expires: 7‘2 202 Sl ——

Officia| Sea)
MICHAEL JUEiEN
Notary Pubile, Stata of Minais
Commission No, 913272

“W.Commission Fxpi
b pires Jily 9, 2024

HUD-HAMP 11202023 356 191H3344703362
Pape 4




2335233260 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC F/iK/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS INC,, BY
FEIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, AS ITS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Che
C Vi s DEC 15 2023
% (print name} ' + ate

(tille)
.

_ [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

State of TEXAD

County of DALLAS
This instrument was acknowledged before me on ch_iznzi# by
. ~ Charyt Fey __ the VCEPRESIDENT— of ROCKEY
MORTGAGE, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS INC., BY FIRST

AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPZANY, AS ITS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT. a company, on behalf of

the company.

_{ ’l\'i’his notarial act was an online notarization waing communication technology.

o

[([aVINN PN
ry Pubi

Nota

Toby AYonnocone-Smith

Printed Name:

My commission expires: : _ _[_]_E_c __Zﬂma

TOBY A YANNACONE SMITH |
2 Netary ID #134114402

; My Commission Expires
Decemnber 21, 2026

[UD-HAMP 11202023 356 to'#3344703362
Page &




2335233260 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): WILLIAM BANKS, A SINGLE MAN
LOAN NUMBER: 3344703362
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The lasig-+2ferred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF CALUMET CITY,
COUNTY CF.COOK, STATE OF IL, and described as follows:

LOT 16 IN BLGCK 6 IN CRYER'S CALUMET CENTER ADDITION, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF TifE, EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTUWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 12,
TOWNSHIP 36 NORZT, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCTPAL
MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 365 CHAPTEL AVE, CALUMET CITY, ILLINOIS 60409

HLD-HAMP 11202023 _356 1913344703362
PPage &




2335233260 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Addendum

This Addendum is made a part of that Loan Modification Agreement entered imic between ROCKET
MORTGAGE. LLC, F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS INC. (the "Lender”) and
WILLIAM BANKS, A SINGLE MAN (the "Borrower”) dated DECEMBER 8, 2623 the " Loan
Modification Agreement™).

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Loan Modilication Agreentent, the parties hereto
acknowledge the eflect of a discharge in bankruptey that may have been granted 10 the Borrower prior to the
execution horeof and that the Lender may not pursue the Borrower for personal liability. However, the parties
acknowlcdge hat the Lender retains cerfain rights. including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien
under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is the Lender's
forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security instrument as a
result of the Borrawse's default of its obligations thereunder. Nothing hercin shall be construed to be an attempt
to cotlect against the Rurrawer persomally or an attempl 1o revive personal liability.

Notwithstanding any montily payments hereunder. Borrower understands that (1) Lender's sole recourse is the
enforcement of its security ‘nierest in the Property and any action which may exist in refation to the Propeny
itself and that {2) nothing in this Agrcement revives or purports to tevive any debt, or create any personal
linbility or obligation for a debt. thad was discharged in bankruptcy.

Che Py DEC 15 2023

7T Vice President T T Date
4 2 '
Beflrover: WILLIAM BANKS / Hate
HUD-FLAMP 11202023336 191f3344703362

[age 7




